CHAPTER 455.

[S. F. No. 209.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE PUBLICATION OF THE NOTICE OF EXPIRATION OF TIME FOR REDEEMING LANDS SOLD FOR TAXES IN THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT (1888), FOR THE COUNTY OF SIBLEY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the publication of the notice of expiration of time for redeeming lands sold for taxes in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888) for the county of Sibley, which was published in the Winthrop News, be and the same is hereby legalized and made valid, and said publication shall be by all courts and tribunals treated as a valid and legal publication of the notice of expiration of time for redeeming lands from tax sale as fully and completely as if said notice had been published three (3) months before the expiration of the time for redeeming lands from tax sale and once a week for three (3) successive weeks.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1891.

CHAPTER 456.

[H. F. No. 30.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY AUDITOR OF THE COUNTY OF STEARNS, MINNESOTA, TO PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL CLERK IN HIS OFFICE IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county auditor of the county of Stearns, Minnesota, be and he is hereby authorized and empowered, immediately upon passage of this act. to employ some suitable person as clerk in his said office of county auditor, to assist in the duties thereof, at a compensation to be fixed by the board of county commissioners of said county of Stearns, such compensation, however, not to exceed the sum of eight hundred dollars (\$800) per annum, and to be paid by said county of Stearns, in equal monthly installments, at the end of each month, upon the order of the county auditor of said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved January 28, 1891.